

No. 17-1471

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GEORGE W. JACKSON,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

William P. Barnette  
Kacy D. Goebel  
HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC.  
2455 Paces Ferry Rd.  
Atlanta, GA 30339  
(770) 433-8211

Sarah E. Harrington  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas C. Goldstein  
Erica Oleszczuk Evans  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*sh@goldsteinrussell.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. <i>Shamrock Oil</i> Should Not Be Extended To Third-Party Counterclaim Defendants .....	2
A. Nothing in <i>Shamrock Oil</i> Supports Extending Its Rule to Third-Party Counterclaim Defendants .....	2
B. Jackson Identifies No Valid Reason to Extend <i>Shamrock Oil</i> to Third-Party Counterclaim Defendants .....	7
II. Home Depot Was Entitled To Remove This Action Under CAFA .....	16
A. The Text, Structure, and Purpose of CAFA Confirm That a Third-Party Counterclaim Defendant Can Remove .....	16
B. Jackson’s Alternative Arguments Provide No Basis for Affirming .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24
Appendix – Statutory Provisions .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) .....	8
<i>Carl Heck Eng'rs, Inc. v. Lafourche Par. Police Jury</i> , 622 F.2d 133 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	12, 14
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	14
<i>Cent. of Ga. Ry. Co. v. Riegel Textile Corp.</i> , 426 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	15
<i>Chi., Rock Island &amp; Pac. Ry. Co. v. Martin</i> , 178 U.S. 245 (1900) .....	18, 19
<i>City of Chicago v. Int'l College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997) .....	11
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014) .....	21, 22
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005) .....	11
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	13
<i>Freeman v. Bee Mach. Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 448 (1943) .....	11
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014) .....	15
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934) .....	6
<i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002) .....	13

<i>Merch. Heat &amp; Light Co. v. J.B. Clow &amp; Sons,</i> 204 U.S. 286 (1907) .....	11
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,</i> 572 U.S. 782 (2014) .....	15
<i>Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts,</i> 552 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.,</i> 496 U.S. 633 (1990) .....	15
<i>Shamrock Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Sheets,</i> 313 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Soper v. Kahn,</i> 568 F. Supp. 398 (D. Md. 1983) .....	15
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017) .....	15
<i>Tex. &amp; Pac. Ry. Co. v. Eastin,</i> 214 U.S. 153 (1909) .....	11
<i>Texas ex rel. Bd. of Regents v. Walker,</i> 142 F.3d 813 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Tri-State Water Treatment, Inc. v. Bauer,</i> 845 F.3d 350 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>United Benefit Life Ins. Co. v. U.S. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 36 F.3d 1063 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>United States v. Gonzales,</i> 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	18
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank,</i> 556 U.S. 49 (2009) .....	13
<i>West v. Aurora City,</i> 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 139 (1868) .....	6, 7
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	18

<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969) .....	15
--	----

### Statutes

Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 196, 14 Stat. 558 .....	4, 5
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....	16, 21
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 .....	4, 6
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011) .....	9
Removal of Causes Act, ch. 137, 18 Stat. 470 (1875) .....	4, 5
26 U.S.C. § 11.....	9
26 U.S.C. §§ 1361-1379.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	11, 13, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B).....	17, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(A)(i)(II) .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(A)(ii) .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(7).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	11, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)(2).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1441(c).....	11, 12, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1446.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(2)(A).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(3).....	12

28 U.S.C. § 1453.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1453(a) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1453(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(2) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(3) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(4) .....	22
35 U.S.C. § 299.....	9

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a)(1).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(h) advisory committee's note to 1966 amendment.....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 14 .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30 .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(a)(2)(A)(i) .....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1, Rule 13(h) .....	17
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2 .....	22

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....	3, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 49-1078 (1886) .....	6
S. 353, 106th Cong. (1999).....	21
S. 1751, 108th Cong. (2003).....	21
S. 2062, 108th Cong. (2004).....	21
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) .....	20, 21
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976) .....	18
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed.) .....	8
